
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 5.45 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to  matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 
November 2022 and 10 January 2023 as correct 
records. 
 

 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
5   Launch- plan of the Sandwell Aquatic Centre 

 
To consider and comment the plan to prepare for 
the opening of Sandwell Aquatic Centre. 
 

7 - 10 

 
6   Update of Working with the Voluntary and 

Community Sector to Tackle the Cost of Living 
Crisis 
 
To consider and comment upon the reports 
relating to an update of Working with the Voluntary 
and Community Sector to tackle the cost of living 
crisis.  
 

11 - 26 

 
7   Playing Pitch Strategy 

 
To comment upon reports and consider the 
establishment of a short-life working group to 
support the completion, adoption and 
implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy. 
 

27 - 30 

 
8   Council House New Builds Programme Update 

 
To receive an update from officers on the Council 
House New Builds Programme. 
 

 

 
9   Update from the Chair of the Tenant and 

Leaseholder Scrutiny Group 
 
To receive an update from the Chair of the Tenant 
and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group. 
 

 

 
10   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Boards Work Programme 
2022/23 and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

31 - 44 

 

Page 2



 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar, Ashman, Fisher, H Bhullar, Jalil, Kaur, Lewis, Mayo, 
Shaeen, J Webb and Brown 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 5

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

Report to the Safer Neighbourhoods and 
Active Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

26 January 2023 
 

Subject: Launch Plan of Sandwell Aquatics Centre 
Director: Director of Borough Economy – Alice Davey 
Contact Officer: Ben Percival – Assistant Director – Contracts, 

Projects, Strategy & Policy  
 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board note the outline plan to prepare for the opening of 

Sandwell Aquatics Centre. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Sandwell Aquatics Centre (SAC) is an aquatics facility of a scale and 

quality the region has never before seen. The SAC presents a huge 
opportunity to engage residents, to make them more active and improve 
health and wellbeing. The SAC also has the potential to build on the 
success of the Commonwealth Games, to further raise Sandwell’s profile 
by attracting further large events. 

 
2.2 Careful planning and preparation are essential to ensure the opportunities 

presented by SAC are optimised. The business plan will be critical to 
ensure that marketing, programming and pricing policies support broad 
community access alongside a vibrant events programme and a 
financially sustainable business model.  

 
2.3 Alongside the business plan it is critical that a robust operational launch 

plan is implemented. This will need to ensure a smooth handover from 
contractors, careful preparation for community operation and an effective 
transition from the centres at Langley and Smethwick. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
The SAC will encourage access from all Sandwell children 
and help foster the habit of lifelong activity and participation. 

 

People live well and age well  
Encouraging active lifestyles is critical to improving the 
health and wellbeing of Sandwell residents. 

 

Strong res
[...]
iers to participation, exercise as the best medicine and mental health 
support. 

 
4.6 Programming – draft programmes of use have been developed, following 

engagement with key partners. One of the key benefits of the scale of SAC 
is that community access can be maintained alongside school swimming, 
club swimming, and higher education use. A vibrant events programme is 
already being assembled, which will see regional events hosted from SAC 
in the second half of 2023. 

 
4.7 Financial Modelling – work is underway to refine and confirm the 

business plan for SAC, to ensure the operating model optimises the 
benefits from SAC whilst ensuring the best value for money for the 
Council. 

 
 Operational Planning 
 
4.5 Operating Systems – much work has already been undertaken to draft 

operating procedures to ensure a safe and high-quality environment for 
SAC users. In addition, existing leisure staff have been providing ongoing 
operational support throughout the legacy phase. 

 
4.6 Commissioning and Handover – the Council has maintained a close 

working partnership with Wates (principal contractor) throughout the SAC 
construction. This will continue into the commissioning and handover 
stages. This will help ensure that the leisure team are trained and have a 
good understating of SAC operation prior to handover. 

 
4.7 Staffing – recruitment has commenced for the staffing at SAC. An offer of 

employment has been made to the Head Diving Coach and the 
advertisement for the General Manager and Aquatics Development 
Manager roles will be placed imminently. The rest of the recruitment will 
take place over the coming months. The process will ensure that there are 

Page 9



 

no redundancies as a result of staff being displaced from the closing 
centres at Langley and Smethwick.  

 
4.8 Transition and Mobilisation – operational plans will be developed to 

ensure that the mobilisation of SAC post-handover is as short as possible. 
The plan will also ens
[...]
d inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Public health team has put forward support for the community in a 

variety of areas to tackle the impacts of the cost of living increases 
during the winter months.  

These included:  
• Warm space grants 
• Winter warm packs 
• Cost of living champions 
• Cost of living booklet.  
• Supporting food banks and access to food.  

 
4.1.1 Warm space grants  
Public Heath has agreed to provide a Grant to Sandwell Council of 
Voluntary Organisations (SCVO) to enable organisations to support the 
warm space charter.  
No. of grants awarded: 34    Total value: £118,849 
Sandwell Warm Spaces Charter  
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200374/warm_spaces/4978/warm_spaces_c
harter  
Stuart from SCVO said “this is the most successful and in demand grants 
process we’ve ever done. The pace and partnership working between public 
health and SCVO has been brilliant. The process received more bids in the 
first round than it ever has, from a wide range of organisations, including ones 
that have not been part of a funded council response before” 
Some comments that we've received as part of ongoing feedback: 
We had a Christmas sing-along with one of our volunteers playing the guitar. 
This was a lovely activity that people enjoyed very much. 
We have seen a steady amount of people using the winter warmer .We have 
noticed that more men are using the service, then women. 

Page 12

https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200374/warm_spaces/4978/warm_spaces_charter
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200374/warm_spaces/4978/warm_spaces_charter


 

Had a pianist come today to play and sing Christmas carols. The group were 
reminiscing about loved ones and past Christmases. A lovely time shared 
together. There were also sandwiches and cakes available. Several attendees 
live on their own and are in need of care and support. 
Having a craft activity on our main communal table has really help
[...]
ellbeing survey, which showed that most residents will turn to friends and 
family for advice.  
The launch of Cost of Living champions to enable every day citizens to 
become trained in making every contact count and using the social 
connections to educate and inform on what channels of support are available.  
Further sessions are planned across the NHS and local partners.  
 
Table 2: sessions of cost of living champions delivered so far.  
 

Total number of sessions delivered 12 

Total number of presenters 7 

Total number of attendees 153 

 
4.1.4 Cost of living booklet.  
information which contains potentially lifesaving advice and support. The cost 
of living booklet provided up to date information on support available across 
the borough in order to reduce the impact of the cost of living increases. It was 
a reference guide for our residents. 
The booklet has so far been distributed to: 

Page 14



 

• 134,000 residents   
• 2,000 care home residents  
• 500 copies for public buildings (including libraries)  
• 100 assigned for HR event for Sandwell Council employees, 250 

assigned to Lion Farm Action Centre, 50 to Vidal Lee, Community 
Transport, 300 to Rood End Medical Centre 

• 500 for our public health development officers to distribute to other key 
locations in the six towns.  

An easy read version of the document was also created for use by Sandwell 
Visually Impaired (SVI) which will work with voice screen reader software.  
Furthermore a digital version was created:  
https://view.publitas.com/renaissance-creative/23394-sandwell-cost-of-living-
booklet/page/1 
We also gave residents the option request the booklet in other languages via 
Sandwell Council website: 
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200371/cost_of_living_help/5012/sandwell_c
ost_of_living_booklet 
 
4.1.5 Supporting the foodbank network 
We offered a top up grant of £10,000 to foodbanks to support the foodbank 
network, during difficult times the network had received lower don
[...]
ome trained in making every 
contact count and using the social connections to educate and inform on what channels of support are 
available. 
Further sessions are planned across the NHS and local partners. 

Cost of Living champions

Total number of sessions delivered 12

Total number of presenters 7

Total number of attendees 153

P
age 25



Cost of Living Booklet
Cost of living booklet – the Council have produced a booklet that contains vital health, safety and service 
information which contains potentially lifesaving advice and support. The cost of living booklet provided up 
to date information on support available across the borough in order to reduce the impact of the cost of 
living increases. It was a reference guide for our residents.
The booklet has so far been distributed to:
• 134,000 residents  
• 2,000 care home residents 
• 500 copies for public buildings (including libraries) 
• 100 assigned for HR event for Sandwell Council employees, 250 assigned to Lion Farm Action Centre, 50 

to Vidal Lee, Community Transport, 300 to Rood End Medical Centre
• 500 for our public health development officers to distribute to other key locations in the six towns. 
An easy read version of the document was also created for use by Sandwell Visually Impaired (SVI) which will 
work with voice screen reader software. 
Furthermore a digital version was created: 
https://view.publitas.com/renaissance-creative/23394-sandwell-cost-of-living-booklet/page/1
We also gave residents the option request the booklet in other languages via Sandwell Council website:
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200371/cost_of_living_help/5012/sandwell_cost_of_living_booklet

 

P
age 26

https://view.publitas.com/renaissance-creative/23394-sandwell-cost-of-living-booklet/page/1


 

 
 
 
 

Report to the Safer Neighbourhoods and 
Active Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

26 January 2023 
 

Subject: Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy  
Director: Director of Borough Economy – Alice Davey 
Contact Officer: Ben Percival – Assistant Director – Contracts, 

Projects, Strategy & Policy  
 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers the establishment of a short-life working group 

to support the completion, adoption and implementation of the Playing 
Pitch Strategy. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Playing pitches and outdoor sports facilities play a huge role in improving 

the quality of life for residents. These assets directly support organised 
physical activity and provide a range of informal recreational opportunities 
and give residents access to local greenspaces.  

 
2.2 Playing pitches – especially natural grass – require substantial resources 

to maintain to a good standard. Activities may also need to be restricted if 
the playing surface is to be maintained to a good standard. It is critical that 
resources are optimised and used to best effect. 

 
2.3 Member Scrutiny input into the development of the Playing Pitch Strategy 

will add real value and help to secure an ambitious but pragmatic 
approach to meeting residents needs within available resources. Adoption 
of the approved strategy will also support efforts to secure external funding 
for pitch developments / improvements. 

 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
A vibrant and sustainable playing pitch infrastructure will 
support children’s participation in sport and physical activity. 
The increased use of playing pitches by junior leagues has 
been a feature of sports development in the past decade. 

 

People live well and age well  
Encouraging active lifestyles – both formal and informal 
recreational activity - is critical to improving the health and 
wellbeing of Sandwell residents. 

 

Strong resilient communities 
With the advent of activities such as “back to…” and walking 
football, pitch sports can provide a positive impact on all 
ages and demographics. 

 

A strong and inclusive economy  
Making optimum use of our physical assets alongside having 
a planned approach to development are key to developing a 
strong economy.  

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  
Outdoor activities – particularly informal recreation can help 
support and encourage active travel. 

 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 A Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sport Strategy (PPOSS) has been 

commissioned in accordance with Sport England guidance. The Strategy 
aims to address the facility needs of all identified sports and should assess 
both current and future demand issues – reflecting both population growth 
and major regeneration areas. The Strategy should set out realistic 
aspirations which are implementable within the Council’s budgetary 
position and procurement regime.  

 
4.2 The key outputs of the Strategy should be: 

• A series of recommendations which provide a strategic framework for 
the improvement, maintenance, development and, as appropriate, 
rationalisation of the playing pitch and outdoor sport facility stock. 

• A series of sport by sport recommendations which provide a strategic 
framework for sport led improvements to provision. 

• A prioritised area-by-area Action Plan to address key issues on a site-
by-site basis. 

 

Page 28



 

4.3 The commissioned strategy takes a very inclusive approach, assessing 
facilities for a broad range of sports:  
• Athletics  
• Cricket  
• Football (including 3G 

pitches) 
• Hockey (sand/water based 

AGPs) 
• Rugby union (including 3G 

pitches) 
• Tennis  

• Bowls 
• Cycling 
• Golf  
• Netball  
• Rugby league (including 3G 

pitches) 
• Water sports (e.g. sailing and 

water skiing) 

  
 
4.3 The Strategy was commissioned concurrently with the other authorities, 

with the Black Country Consortium also commissioning an overarching 
framework. This will allow a coordinated approach and support 
opportunities for cross boundary facility provision.  

 
4.4 The supply a
[...]
Review of Voids Process 
 

Nigel Collumbell (Service Manager 
Housing Management 

Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Plan 
 

Gillian Douglas (Director of Housing 

01 November 
2022 
 
Additional 
Meeting 

Empty Homes Strategy Nigel Collumbell (Service Manager 
Housing Management) 

Housing Strategy 
 

Nigel Collumbell (Service Manager 
Housing Management) Louis Bebb. 

Report of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group - 
Housing Hub Review 

Manny Sehmbi (Business Manager 
Community Partnerships and 
Support Services) 

Fees & Charges (inc concessions) for LATC / Sandwell 
Aquatic Centre 

Alice Davey/ Ben Percival 

24 November 
2022 

2023-24 Asset Management Investment Programme for 
Housing 

Jonathan Rawlins/ Gillian Douglas 

10 January 2023 
 
Additional 
Meeting 

Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Plan Update  Gillian Douglas 

Playing Pitch Strategy – ITEM 3 Ben Percival 
Council House New Builds Programme Update – ITEM 4 
 

Tony McGovern (Director of 
Regeneration and Growth) 

Update of Working with the Voluntary and Community Sector 
to Tackle the Cost of Living Crisis. -ITEM 2 

Liann Brookes Smith SCIPS. SCVO. 

26 January 2023 

Launch plan of Sandwell Aquatic Centre – ITEM 1 Ben Percival/ Mark Braithwaite 

P
age 42



 

Nature Reserves Funding and Green Spaces Strategy 
 

Matt Huggins Asst. Director Parks, 
Grounds Maint. & Events 

Heritage and Cultural Strategy Dawn Winter Asst. Director 
Libraries, Archives & Heritage 

Future Provision of Leisure Services Update 
 

Ben Percival Asst. Director 
Contracts & Projects 

Sandwell Valley Masterplan  
 

Alice Davey (Director of Borough 
Economy) 

Enforcement activity in relation to housing, particularly ASB  Nigel Collumbell/ Gillian Douglas 
Reports of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group  - 
Home Checks Review 

Manny Sehmbi/ Marianne Munro 

23 February 
2023.  
 
Additional 
meeting at 
Sandwell Valley. 

Tree Strategy and Policy Matthew Huggins 
Homelessness Strategy (Implementation). Incorporating a 
Deep dive - Manifoldia Grange site 
 

Nigel Collumbell (Service Manager 
Housing Management) 

Commonwealth Games Legacy Plan Alice Davey/ Ben Percival 
Neighbourhood Management Model 
 

Manny Sehmbi (Business Manager 
Community Partnerships and 
Support Services) 

23 March 2023 

Sandwell Community Safety Strategy 2022-26 One Year On 
 

Chief Supt Maria Fox (Chair of Safer 
Sandwell Partnership) 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 43



 

 
To be Scheduled 
Reports of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group on:- 

• Building Safety Review 
• Responsive Repairs & Customer Satisfaction Review  

Fees & Charges (inc concessions) for LATC / Sandwell Aquatic Centre Update PROVSIONAL 
Community Hubs – Neil Cox/ Gillian Douglas (15 FEB 23 Cabinet) 
 
For Municipal year 2023/24: 
Quarter 1: 
Safer Parks and Green Spaces – Alice Davey  
Housing Hub Review (Report of the T and L Scrutiny Group) - implementation of recommendations update. – Nigel 
Collumbell 
Quarter 2: 
Quarter 3:  
Built Facilities Strategy Alice Davey/ Ben Percival 
Quarter 4: 
 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	5 Launch- plan of the Sandwell Aquatic Centre
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Implications
	6	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers

	6 Update of Working with the Voluntary and Community Sector to Tackle the Cost of Living Crisis
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Implications
	6	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers
	06a - Cost of Living Presentation

	7 Playing Pitch Strategy
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Implications
	6	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers

	10 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	11a 2022-23 SNAC Work Programme JAN 23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 26 January 2023 at  6pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
 Councillors Ashman, Fisher, Lewis, Shaeen and Brown 
 
 
Also present:   
 
   
 
8/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar (Vice- 
Chair), Bhullar, Jalil, Kaur and Webb. 

 
9/21 Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
 

Councillors Ashman and Fenton declared another interest in the 
matter referred to at Minute No. 12/23; Launch-Plan of the Sandwell 
Aquatic Centre, in that they were members of Sandwell Leisure 
Trust.   

 
10/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 24 
November 2022 and 10 January 2023 be confirmed as 
correct records. 

 
11/21 Additional Items of Business 



 
There were no urgent additional items of business to consider. 

 
12/21 Launch- plan of the Sandwell Aquatic Centre 
 

The Board received an overview detailing the outline plan to 
prepare for the opening of the Sandwell Aquatic Centre. 

  
The site was due to be opened to the public from the Summer of 
2023, with the first regional event due to be held in September 
2023, following draft programmes having been developed in 
consultation with partners.  The draft programme had been 
informed by key values including overcoming barriers to 
participation and the use of exercise to promote physical fitness 
and mental wellbeing.  

  
The Assistant Director of Borough Economy outlined that the 
Sandwell Aquatic Centre had to appeal to both residents of the 
Borough, and regional users to ensure it was a commercially viable 
site.  

  
Work had also been undertaken to draft operating procedures, with 
health and safety principles having been used to ensure a safe and 
high-quality environment for users of the facilities.  

  
Recruitment was progressing well, an offer of employment had 
been made to the Head Diving Coach and the Chief Operating 
Officer of the Local Authority Trading Company had been in post for 
a two week period.  Recruitment for other positions was ongoing, 
with staff being transferred from the Langley and Smethwick sites 
ensuring no redundancies would take place. 

  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
  
•        That a precise opening date for Sandwell Aquatic Centre had 

yet to be clarified, but the Local Authority Trading Company 
was on target and schedule. 

•        The Assistant Director of Borough Economy agreed to 
provide further information on what action was being taken to 
open Langley swimming facilities to the public. 

•        A Working Group would be set up to provide support and 
guide both Operational and Business Planning areas.  



•        Further input from Ward Members and local communities 
would be utilised to develop plans for community groups and 
schools to access facilities. 

•        It was identified that plans remained an outline at present, 
with financial matters to be finalised. 

  
Resolved that a Working Group comprised of the members 
of the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
Scrutiny Board be established to support and guide both 
Operational and Business Planning areas related to the 
Launch-Plan of the Sandwell Aquatics Centre. 

 
13/21 Playing Pitch Strategy 
 

The Board received an overview of the Playing Pitch Strategy, 
which had been commissioned in accordance with Sport England 
Guidance.  The Strategy was being developed and aimed to 
address the facility needs of identified sports across the Borough. 

  
Playing pitches and outdoor sports facilities played a fundamental 
role in achieving physical activity outcomes, and improved quality of 
life for residents via access to local green spaces. 

  
The Assistant Director of Borough Economy outlined that playing 
pitches, particularly those with natural grass, were expensive to 
maintain with significant resources required to ensure they were of 
a high standard.  It was proposed that a supply and demand 
analysis should be used to ensure resources were being utilised 
effectively, with prioritisation tools including area-by-area and site-
by-site action plans, to ensure best value for money.  

  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
•        Upon completion, the Strategy would have considered 

predicted population growth and existing regeneration areas. 
•        For facilities that were at-risk the Strategy would guide 

subsequent developments and protect critical assets. 
•        A Working Group would be set up to support the completion, 

adoption and implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy.  
  

Resolved that a Working Group comprised of the members 
of the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
Scrutiny Board be established to support the completion, 
adoption and implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy. 



 
14/21 Council House New Builds Programme Update 
 

Further to Minute No. 20/22 (30 August 2022), the Board received 
an Update on the Council House New Builds Programme. 

  
The Board was informed that the Home England Grant partnership 
had reduced Sandwell’s allocation from 195 to 123 units, as these 
were unable to be delivered within timescales.   Challenges had 
been encountered by the Council and housing associations, 
however three selected sites have been awarded grant funding of 
£53,000 with increased timescales for construction. 

  
The Housing Partnerships and Programmes Manager also outlined 
the recent changes to the Right-to-Buy Receipts Scheme which 
enabled the Council to re-invest in building replacement Council 
homes.  Following the Covid-19 pandemic, receipts could be used 
by the Council to make-up 40% of the new build cost and could be 
used within 5 years. 

  
The programme was funded by multiple funding sources, however 
higher land remediation costs and land availability in Sandwell had 
generated challenges. 

  
The Board was advised of the following issues that were impacting 
upon scheme delivery:- 

 
•        Increased energy efficiency measures via changes to building 

regulations having resulted in cost per unit increasing by 
£10,000 – 15,000. 

•        Constructed tender price returns having been above scheme 
estimated costs due to construction cost inflation. 

•        Current economic conditions, having resulted in increased, 
field, transportation, and energy costs. 

•        Contractors having sought to negotiate after tender 
submission, which is against Council procurement policy. 

  
It was accepted that current conditions were contributing to a 
challenging period for the Council when building new houses and 
the Board thanked Officers for their continued efforts. 
 
 
 

 



15/21 Update of Working with the Voluntary and Community Sector 
to Tackle the Cost of Living Crisis 

 
Further to Minute No. 38/22 (1 November 2022), the Board 
received an Update on Working with the Voluntary and Community 
Sector to Tackle the Cost of Living Crisis. 

  
The Board received any overview of the Council’s response to the 
Cost of Living Crisis, including the response of third sector 
organisations.  Feedback had overwhelmingly been positive with 
friends groups and support networks having been developed by 
residents and community groups to support people throughout the 
winter. 

  
The Board heard that efforts had also been made to reduce the 
stigma associated with accessing warm spaces, with events 
including a Christmas Grotto, live music and family creative events 
having happened.  The purpose of this was to encourage and 
incentivise these spaces to residents, particularly with sectors of the 
community less likely to access support available. 

  
Training had been provided to warm space providers to equip staff 
to provide support and facilitate specialist referrals to organisations 
including Citizens Advice, where needed.  Warm spaces grants had 
also been available via Sandwell Council of Voluntary 
Organisations (SCVO) to small organisations to support the Warm 
Spaces charter, with 34 groups being awarded £118,849 over the 
Winter period. 

  
The Public Health Consultant outlined that libraries had been 
particularly instrumental with 83,495 visits since October 2022, 
uses included to access warm drinks and charge devices.  Libraries 
had remained open throughout the festive period including on 
Christmas Day to support with referrals to water companies and 
financial advice. 

  
The Board further heard that cascading information to residents 
about available support and remained a key focus.  The Cost of 
Living Booklet had been sent to all households, including care 
homes and was available in multiple languages.  In addition, the 
Council website had been used to map support services collate 
information both by type and by area to make in accessible to 
residents. 

  



The Council’s Cost of Living Champions programme had enabled 
Sandwell citizens to educate members of the public on what 
channels of support was available.  Further sessions had been 
planned across the NHS and local partners, with 153 attendees to 
date. 

  
Winter Warm packs have also been distributed across Sandwell for 
those who needed them.  £10,000 was awarded to Black Country 
Foodbanks to use across their Sandwell sites to provide support 
when required to vulnerable residents. 

  
The Board received a presentation from the Senior Manager at 
Sandwell Community Information and Participation Service (SCIPS) 
who outlined the value of Community Centres helping people 
during challenging times.  She noted the particular success of the 
sessions her organisation had held informing people of the routes 
to access support. 

  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
•        Not all foodbanks within Sandwell were part of Black Country 

Foodbanks network, meaning they had missed out on 
financial support. 

•        New methods of providing financial support to foodbanks 
may be required. 

•        A dedicated officer to answer queries, share information and 
support Councillors in relation to foodbank coordination 
would be advantageous. 

•        Foodbanks had largely been reliant upon volunteers to run 
and were low on non-food items, in particular period 
products. 

•        Poverty proofing and financial support provision for schools 
to be explored, particularly in relation to school trips.  

•        That warm packs may not have been evenly distributed 
across the borough, however more had been ordered to be 
distributed across the borough. 

•        The distribution of warm parks should be monitored centrally 
and these should be distributed direct to organisations where 
possible.  

•        There have been multiple reports of residents not receiving 
the Sandwell Herald, this was to be looked into as part of the 
corporate contract. 



•        The mapping of support services and foodbanks has 
continued to be communicated to both residents and this 
Board. 

•        Warm bank usage had been a success story across the 
borough; it was agreed that a statistical breakdown of warm 
bank usage by town be provided to the Board. 

•        Agreed that a letter of thanks be sent to library staff 
operating warm spaces in recognition for their hard work, 
particularly over the Christmas period. 

  
Resolved that:- 

  
(1)     that Director of Public Health provide a dedicated 

contact officer to answer queries, share information 
and support councillors in relation to foodbank 
coordination as part of the Cost of Living Crisis; 

  
(2)     that the Director of Public Health explores providing 

financial support to foodbanks; 
  
(3)     that the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 

Communities Scrutiny Board refer poverty proofing and 
financial support provision for schools to the Children’s 
Services and education Scrutiny Board; 

  
(4)     that the Director of Borough Economy arrange for 

letter’s to be sent to library staff operating warm banks 
in recognition for their hard work. 

  
(5)     Resolved that an Update of Working with the Voluntary 

and Community Sector to Tackle the Cost of Living 
Crisis is provided to the Safer Neighbourhoods and 
Active Communities Scrutiny Board on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
16/21 Update from the Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny 

Group 
 

The Board received an update from the Chair of the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Scrutiny Group.  The Board heard that the Group was 
progressing well and had utilised its January meeting to reflect on 
the progress of the last calendar year. 

  



The Group was focused on partnership working with Housing 
Management and holding meetings with senior staff members to 
discuss moving forward. 

  
The Chair of the Board thanked members of the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Scrutiny Group for their hard work and endeavours. 

 
17/21 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/23 and received the 
Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 8.06pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

